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FOREWORD

A number of years ago, I was searching for a suitable topic for
a doctoral dissertation in Chaldean theology. 1 was, at the time,
destined to be professor of theology at Al-Hikma University in
Baghdad, where the Chaldeans form the largest Christian community,
and I was looking for a subject that would introduce me into their
traditional understanding of Christian revelation. My rector, the
Rev. Alphonse Raes, S.J., suggested that I-edit a theological text,
and I had the good fortune of stumbling on the collection of sixth
cenbury treatises, EBaxplanations of the Feasts of the Economy, I could
scarcely have made a happier discovery, for these treatises, especially
those of Cyrus of Hdessa that I am here editing, present the full
sweep of the Chaldean theological synthesis in the context of the
principal liturgical feasts that celebrate the great mysteries of human
redemption.

More than any other of the Oriental Churches, the Chaldean Church

has its own, well-defined, characteristic theology. The reason for this

is that its theology is the creation of a single genius, Theodore of
Mopsuestia. Nonetheless, I eall it « Chaldean theology s, for it is the
theology, not only of the Orthodox branch of this vererable Church,
but also, in its essential features, of the Catholic branch as well.
In fact, the questionable theses of the Bishop of Mopsuestia in christol-
ogy and the theology of grace and the Eucharist are marginal to
his central soteriological synthesis, and the authorities responsible
for the correction of the liturgical books at the time of the different
reunions of the Chaldeans with Rome were able to preserve intact
or with very slight modifications the vast hulk of the liturgical texty
that enshrine Chaldean theology and preserve it as a living force
in the Church, not only for the benefit of the modern Chaldeans
themselves, but alse for that of the entire Church Universal.

And now to the pleasant task of gratefully acknowledging the
contributions of at least some of the many persons whose assistance
and encouragement have made it possible for me to bring this labour
to a successful conelusion. In the first place come my snperiors, above
all the Reve. Alphonse Raes and Ivan Zuiek, S, J., whose encourage-
ment has been altogether essential to me. In the second place come
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those who have helped me acquire microfilms or have provided the
possibility of direct consultation of the different manuscripts of my
text. Above all, there are the monks of Notre-Dame des Semences
and their Superior General of the time, the Very Rev. Ablahad Rabban,
who, besides affording me generous hospitality and the chance to
work in their library, allowed the oldest surviving copy of the text
to be carried to Mosul, where the Revs. Jean Fiey, 0. P., and Robert
Biitler, 8. J., spent long hours in photographing it for me. Then,
I would like to thank the staffs at the British Museum and the Selly
Oak Colleges Library, who, in addition to providing microfilms of
their copies of the text, have been extremely kind and helpful to
me in all my dealings with them. Tho same has been true of the
Gorresgesellschaft at the Collegio Teutonico in Vatican City in allowing
me to consult many times their sole Syriac manuscript. Belatedly,
too, I would like to acknowledge the assistance rendered me by the
late Mlle. N. V. Pigulevskaya of the Qriental Institute of Leningrad,
who furnished me important information on their manuscript. Es-
pecial thanks are due to Mgr, Patrick Skehan of the Catholic Uni-
versity of America, who not only sent me an excellent mierofilm
. of their copy of my text, but also entrusted to me the material prepared
for publication by the late Prof. Arthur Vaschalde. Last, but cer-
tainly not least, I owe a great debt of gratitude to Prof. René Draguet
for accepting my text and translation for publication in CSCO and
for the innumerable suggestions he has so patiently given me for
improving what I had prepared. r
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

A see below, MSS.

(A}», ® written above a lotter designating o manuscript, 3 and U indicate the criginal
and the correoted reading, respsotively.

{A)* written above a [etter designating a manuseript, ¥ indicates a corrected reading
made in a western hand.

antic. = written erroneously by anticipation.

Asc = (vgvs Epessgwus, Kxplanation of ihe Ascension, in A, ff. 152v-163r.

B see below, MSS,

BAuMSTARE, (eschichie = A. BAUMSTARE, Geschivkle der ayrischen Literalur mit Aus-
schluss der christlich-palistinensischen Texte. Bonn, 1922,

BauMsTARE, Schriften = A. DAUMSTARK, Die nestorianischen Schriflen vde cousis
Jestorumy, in Oviens Christionus 1 (1901), 320.342,

btw. = between, -

canc. = cancelled.

Cagp, Thomae = 8. J. CaRr, Thomae Edessens tractatus de nativitale Domini nostrs
Jesu Christi, Bomes, 1398,

co (codices omnes) = all six MSS. (ABINTW] of EFE used for the edition.
corr. = corrected.
D see below, MSS,
del. = deleted. :
~ diacr. pt(s). = diacritical point(s).

© DigvTRIoN, Bericht = G. DierTrion, Bericht diber neuentdeckle handschrifiliche Urkunden
2ur Geschichte der Gollesdienstes in der nestorianischen Kirche, in Nachrickien
von der Kintglichen Gesellschafi der Wissenschaflen zu Gioflingen, philologisch-
hiatorischs Klasse, 1909, 160-218.

" dith. = dittography. R
div. = divided. '
ol = edited by.

EFE = Eaxplanations of the Feasls of the Economy.
Epi = Toomas Evessgnus, Hzplenstion of the Epiphany, in A, ff. 46r-67r.

fif). = leaf (leaves) of a2 manuscript.
© fliniz) = last letter of a Syriac word.
Fst = Cyrus Evesscwus, Explunation of the Fast, in A, ff, T6r-96r.
Gol = HwaNa ADIABENUS, Ezplanation of the Friday of Gold, ed, A. BoHER, in
PO VII, 53-67.
hapl. = haplography.

hom. = homoeoteleuton.

Ic = index of chapters.

illeg. = illegible.

s{nitium) = first letter of a Syriac word (¢ variant, # <), or before. it {i + vorjant).
interl. == interline.

- intr. = introduction.
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1.
letiz).
tin. occ.

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

see below, MSS,

= line{s).
lottor(s).

= linex verulians.

I

Mineana, Catalogue = A. MiNgara, Catalogue of the Mingana Collection of Manuscripts

mrg.
M

Mry

MB(S).
N
n{n).
Nat
nr(s).
plp)-
parens.

perh.
Pesh,

Now in the Possession of the Trustees of the Woodbrooke Seitlement, Selly Oak,
Dirmingham. ¢ vols. Cambridgs, 1933-1948,

= margin.

= J8a1, Explanabion of (the Commemoration of) the Muriyrs, ed. A. ScHER,
in PO VIL, 15-52.

= Explanation of the Commemoration of Blessed Morl Maryam, by «one of the
teaching brethorem of the School of Nisibis», in A, ff, 25r-40r.

= manuseriph{s).

spo below, MSS,

= notefs).

= Tuomas Epussenus, Ruplanation of the Nativity, ed. CarR, Thomae.
number(s).

page(s).

parentheses.

= perhaps. -

== Peshitta Bible, ed. Liblia sncre juxla versionem simplicens quae dicitur
Psclitéa. 8 vols. Beirut, 1951.

0

i

i

Prevrmvskava, Kaiolog = N. V. Prourevaxava, Kalaleg sirijelibh rukopisej Lenin-

grade (Palestingkij Shornik 6 [69]). Moscow[Leningrad, 1980 (in Russian),

pl = plurale genus, plural.

Pué = COvrus Epessenvs, Bxplanalion of Penlecost Sunday, in A, #f. 183r-175v.

PO = R. Grarrivw and ¥, Nav, Pairologla Orientalis. Paris, 1907-, '

Post == Posi, Explanalion of the Fast, in A, ff. 67r-76r.

prob. = probably. - : :

prol. = yprologue. r

pronunc. phing. = pronunciation pointing.

Pse = Cyrus Epussenvs, Faplanaliion of the Pasch, in A, IF. 96r-108v.

Psn = Cyrus Epussinvs, Hxplanatien of the Passion, in A, {f. 108v-122v.

pi{s). = point(s).

Rog = HwaWa Apranmwvus, Explanation of the Rogation, ed. A, Bourr, in PO VII,
68-82,

Rar = Cynvs Ipusscwug, Explanation of the Resurvechion, in A, ff. 122v.140v.

5 see bolow, MBB.

Scurr, Culologue = A. SCHER, Calalogue des wanuscrils syriugues e arabes conservés
dans la bitliothéque épiscopale de Séert. Mosul, 1205.

Scnyg, Hehean = A. Sonen, Mar Borhadbdabda *Arbeye, éveque de Halwan (VIe siécle).
Couse de ln fondation des écoles, in PO 1V, 315-404.

ScugrR, Notice = A, Scuzr, Notice eur les manuscrils syrisgues ef arabes conservés dans
o bidliothéque du o  des Chaldéens de Notre-Dame-des Semences, in Journal
Asialique sér. 10, vol. 7 (1806), 479-512; val. 8 (1906), 55-82.

serd. = scratched {ouf}.

ay = singulgre genus, singular.
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS : . IX

Surra, Thesourus = R. P. Smrrm, Phesaurus syriacus. 2 vols. Oxford, 1879-1901.

sqzd. = sgqueezed {in).

T sea below, MSS.

trans[, = translation.

vax Lawzsoroor, Inveniaire = A, VAN LANTSCHOOT, [nvenigire des scrils syriagues
des fonds Vatican (490-631), Barberini Oriental of Neofili (8tudi e Testi, 243).
Vativcan City, 1965,

Vostk, Colalogue = J.-M. Vostg, Colelogue de lo Bibliothéque Syro-Chaldéenne du
Couvent de Nolre-Dame des Semences prés d'Alged {Irag). Rome, 1020 (reprinted
from Angelicum 5 [1928], 3-36, 161-194, 325-358, 481-498).

Vosth, Notes = J. Vosrh, Noles sur les manuscrils syriagues de Diarbékir o gulres
localités d'Orient, in Le Muséon B0 {1937), 345-351.

W sea below, MSS.

wr. [pv.}) = written (over).

+ = add(s).

< = omit(s).

-~ = jnvergion,

[..-] = lacuna in the text, whether indicated by a blank or not.

SYRIAC MANUSCRIPTS

A = Algod, Notre-Dame des Semenoces, Syriac B3, 155 {1830) = EFEH.

B = Birmingham, Selly Oak Colleges Library, Mingana Syriac MS. 105 (1928)
= EFE.

D = Leningrad, Academy of Seiences, Oriental Institute, Diettrich MS. 7 {1804)
= BFE,

L = London, British Musenm, Oriental MS, 9360A (1804) = EFE.

N == Algos, Notre-Dame des Semences, Syriac MS. 156 (1887) = EFE.

8 = Séert, Chaldean Archiepiscopal Residence, M8, 82 (16th ¢.) = FFE.

T = Vatican City, Collegio Teutonice, MS. 44 (1897) = EFE.

w = Washington, Catholic University of America, Hyvernat Syriac MS. 8 (1380}

EFE.
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INTRODUCTION
The six treatises of Cyrus of Rdessa that I edit here are part of a
larger collection known as Exzplanations of the Feasts of the Economy
(= EFE). It will be my task in this introduction to list and describe
the manuscripts of the collection known to exist, establish the rela-

tionships among them and indicate the eriteria that I have followed
for the edition.

§ 1. Tax ManUscrIPTS

We have knowledge of eight manuscripts of the complete collection
(ABDLNSTW). Baumstark supposes. the existence of two others?,
but unjustifiably. The evidence for one of them is provided by the
colophon of W (copied from A), that Carr quotes in the introduction
to his edition of one of the treatises of the collection . The colophon
relates how the Chaldean hieromonk, Samuel Jamil, discovered a
copy of EFE at the Monastery of Mar Ya'qob near Séert and arranged
to have it copied for his own monastery, Notre-Dame des SBemences,
«on the 26th of the western (Gregorian) month of Tammuz {July)
of the year 1885 A, D.»* Baumstark concludes from this to the
existence of a manuscript of EFE at the Monastery of Mar Ya'qob,
distinct from 8, the one kept at Séert. However, the manuscripts
of Mar Ya‘qob were, in fact, transferred to Séert some time after
1885 and were deposited at the Chaldean archiepiscopal residence,
as Scher notes in his catalogne 4. The other manuseript was supposed
to be an ancient one, representing an independent textual tradition,
kept at the Chaldean willage of Tell-Kef, where D was copied. That
the source of D was ancient and independent of the other witnesses
is an unjustified assumption that seems based on a curious error
of Diettrich, who reports that the order of the treatises in D is different

1 BAUMSTARK, Geschichie, 121, n. 11. The date he gives for A, 1885, is also erroneous.
This ia the date mentioned in the colophon of W, but it apparently represents the date
on which Jamil contracted to have 8 copied, not the date when A was completed.

2 Cark, Thomae, 11.

3 T quote this colophon more completely in the intr. to the transl.

4 Scuer, Calalogue, 38,
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from that found in MSS. derived from A 5, In fact, the order of treatises
that Diettrich indicates is completely identical with that of A, and,
a8 will be shown, D was copied either directly or indirectly from A.

Before proceeding to a presentation in chronological order of the
eight witnesses, we may notfe in passing the existence of four partial
copies of EFE, none of which has been of direet utility for the estah-
lishment of our text. One was made by A. Vaschalde, professor at
the Catholic University of America, who copied the six treatises of
Cyrus from W in view of their publication in CSCO. His untimely
death prevented him from putting his project into execution ¢. Another
copy was to be made around 1930 of seven treatises of the collection,
the one on Mart Maryam and the six of Cyrus (the reference to the
one on the Fast, however, 1s ambiguous, for EFE contains two on
this subject, and the author of the one to be copied is not specified),
by a certain Deacon Pawlos ?, according to an undated letter of

~ Rabban Gabriel Jamil ® to Pawlos that is preserved loose at the

beginning of A. Unfortunately, the present location of this manusecript
i8 unknown to me, but, in any case, since it was presumably copied
directly from A, it would be valueless for the edition. The other two
partial copies do not contain any of the treatises of Cyrus : Séert,
Chaldean Archiepiscopal Residence, MS. 109 {Mar Ya‘qob, 1609 A. D.} ¢,

" which contained the treatise on the Rogation, and Vatican Library,

Syriac MS. 521 (Alqos, 1931 A. D.), which contains, ff. 74-79r, the
third chapter of the treatise on Mart Maryam e,

5 DigrrRICH, Bericht, 199s. His error may perhaps be due to a careless reading of
BAUMSTARE, Schriften, 324-335, where the treatisea are presented in the chromological
order of composition.

& His text for all but the latter part of Fa! and his translation for all but Fst were
very kindly sent to me from Catholic University in Washington, but, in the event,
the material has proved virtually useless for me — the text, because it is based uniquely
on W, of which I have an excellent microfilm, and the translation, because it is in Latin.

7 ¥ wonder whether Deacon Pawlos Qada may not be meant, the last professional
geribe of Algos, whom I saw still at work in January 1966.

8 1930 was indicated to me as his floruit by the monka at Notre-Dame des Semences.

® Cfr. Scure, Calalogue, T7ss.

10 Cfr. vaw LawtscHooT, Tnveniaire, 40. The MS, exroneously atiributes the chapter
t0 Thomas and Cyrus of Edessa, presumably because only these two are indicated in
the fitle heading to the entire collection.
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§ = Béert, Chaldean Archiepiscopal Residence, MS. 82 (16th c.},

It was presumably destroyed in 1915, when the residence was
" sacked 2, Tt was thus described in 1905 by Scher ® : « Volume en
papier de 20 cent. sur 15, composé de 33 cahiers; les derniers cahiers
manquent. 22 lignes 3 la page ... Sans date. Kcriture du XVIe siscle s,
Besides EFE, the codex also contained histortes of Zachary, father
of John the Baptist, the discovery of the head of the Baptist and
two findings of the Cross, plus Ewplanation of the Foundation of
© Schools, by Barhadbsabba of Halwan {incomplete} 2.

Scher used the codex for the edition of three treatises of EFE, on
the Martyrs, the Friday of Gold and the Rogation1¢, As for the
treatises of Cyrus, the text of S is known to us only indirectly through A,

A Alqgo3, Monastery of Notre-Dame des Semences, Syriac M3, 155
(1886 A. D.).

Yosté described it in 192918 : ¢ Manuscnt mesurant 25 ocm. sur
17.5, composé de 19 cahiers, 25 lignes la page. Dans les premiers
cahiers il y a quelques lacunes (i.e. blank spaces left by the copyist
where his model was lacunose or illegible). — Copié sur le codex 82
de Séert (8) & la demande du pére Samuel Giamil. Achevé le § février
1886 a Séert par le diacre Seleimon, fils de Hanna Adamo».

Paper; 186 ff., numbered with Syriac numbers on the verso. The
seript is an BEast Syrian serto. More than one seribe took part in the
copying. The fine, elegant hand of Deacon Sleymon prevails, but a
coarser, more angular hand appears on ff. 64r, 67v, 68, 69v, 70r,
Tlv, 72r, 75v, 79v and parts of 34r, 64v and 67r. Other pages seem
to display a third hand, and there were probably others, but these
hands resemble that of the prineipal scribe too closely to be distin-
guished with certainty.

The text is only occasionally vowelled. The pointing in general
conforms to modern East Syrian usage, but it also exhibits some
gingular features worthy of note here since they affect the reading of
some words, The double point (syame) that normally designates the
plural in reality distinguishes words that end in -é and -Gtd, whether

11 Cfe. Vosrs, Notes, 347,

12 Scuer, Catalogue, 62,

13 Tts veriants are indicated in the appe.rat.us of Screr, Halwan. . oo
1 PO VII, 15-82. ?

15 Vosth, Catalogue, 578, : :
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they are grammatically plural or not. Thus,-Cyrus’ name is often
written with plural points because it is to be pronounced QFydre,
and the same is true of ¢ tesbament », dydiégé. On the contrary, « tes-
taments», dydtégds, and other plurals of words of foreign origin that
do not end in -¢ are usually written without plural points. Something
similar can be noted with words whose pronunciation resembles that

of feminine plural nouns, e.g. huthatd, «itching», ¢°Gtd, « shoutings,

and armydich, «she threw it», all of which are written with plural
points. One may also mention the two points that are normally placed
beneath a final -a¢ to distinguish the third person feminine singular
of the perfect tense of verbs, but which in A are also used to indicate
any final -at, e.g. the construct form of feminine nouns, whether
singular or plural (their pronunciation is identical in modern Bast
Syrian usage).

Corrections are numerous and in different hands, Parficularly to
be noted here are the marginal additions on ff, 23v0, 30v0, 32r°, 3710,
4710, 64vo, 65v0, 6810, 83v0, 84v0, 9410, 97ve, 102r0, 110v0, 134r0,
140re, 152ve, 156ve, 16619, 172r° and 173v? Most of these, according

_to Pére Jean Fiey, 0. P., are written in purple ink and are to be
-attributed to Samuel Jamil, who seems to have proofread A against 8.

There are ink blots and smudges on a few pages, but only on ff. 134r°
and 138r® do they render a few letters illegible. All of them can be
restored with certainty from the context and from the other copies.
Besides the lacunae mentioned by Vosté, one should note two
others in the treatises of Cyrus, a large blank space of 15 lines on
f. 9710 and a small blank of some 3 letters on f. 161r2, In the former
case, there is no corresponding lacuna in the meaning, so that it is
clearly a false lacuna. From Scher’s edition of three treatises of EFE
it can be calculated that 15 lines of text in A correspond to an entire
page in S. I conclude, therefore, that one side of a leaf in S was inad-
vertently left blank and that Deacon Sleymon misinterpreted it as
a real lacuna. In the other case, a word does seem to be missing, but
rather after the following word. In addition, there are several other
breaks in the meaning of the text where no blank space appears.
Most of these seem to be of 'a few words or, at most, of one or two
lines, but one at the end of £. 91v° must be of an entire leaf or page.
All of these defects in the text are noted in their proper places.
Also to be noted here is a textual inversion at f. 84r%:19. The segment
of text that ought to follow is found on ff. 85r0:9-85v0:22, and this
should be followed in turn by ff. 84r0:19-851%:9; the text then con-




3
f

tinues at f. 856v®:22 and proceeds thence in normal sequence. The
two segments of inverted text are of 38 and 39 lines, respectively,
Hence, since these are not multiples of 15, one may conclude that
the irregularity was found already in the exemplar of 8, Three ex-
planations arc possible ; the inner conjugate pair of leaves of a gath-
ering may have been madvertently turned inside out when they were
bound; a single leaf may have come loose from its gathering and
was rebound in the wrong place; or 2 single large leaf may have come
loose and was rebound backwards to. '

The contents of the codex are as follows :
1. Thomas of Edessa, Explanation of the Nativity (= Nat), ff, 1v0-25r0,
2. Explanation of the Commemoration of Blessed Mart Maryam, by
¢ one of the teaching bretheren of the School of Nisibis» (= Mry),
ff, 25r0-4610.
3. Thomas of Edessa, Explanation of the Epmpkany (= Epi), ff. 46r0-
§7ro,
. Posi, doctor, Explanation of the Fast (= Posr), ff. 67ro-76r°.
. Cyrus of Edessa, «another» (Ewplanaiion) of the Fast ( Fst),
1f. 76r-96r.
. Idem, Explanation of the Pasch {= Psc), ff. 96r-108v.
. Idem, Ezplanation of the Passion (= Psn), ff. 108v-122v.
. Idem, Ezplanation of the Resurrection (= Rar), ff. 122v-140v,
. IZai, priest and doctor, Explanation of (the Commemoration of) the
Martyrs (= M), ff. 140v-152v.
10. Cyrus of Edessa, Explanation of the Ascension (= Asc), ff. 162vo-
163r0,

11. Idem, Explanation of Pentecost Sunday (= Pnt), ff. 16310-175v,
12, Hnana of Adiabene, Explanation of the Friday of Gold (= Gol),
£, 175v°0-180vo, _

13. Idem, Gzplanation of the Rogation (= Rog), ff. 180ve-184ve,
Colophon, ff. 184ve-185ve,
Ornamental cross, f. 18610,

oo

L= R B

The microfilm was made for me by the Revs. Jean Fiey, 0. P,
and Robert Biitler, 8. J. It embraces ff. 1v0, 15v0-141r®, 152v0-176r0
and 184v0-186r°. Unfortunately, the camera lens was not perfectly
clean. As a result, there is an area of diminished legibility in a large
part of lines 1 to 20, more or less, of the verso of many leaves, especially
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from f, 135v® on. In most cases, the diminution is not so serious as
to render the reading of the film unsure, but in a few leaves hetween
£f. 161v® and 175v legibility is quite seriously compromised. A small
completely blank spot, caused probably by a grain of dust, can also
be noted near the beginning of line 24 of the recto from f. 8910 on,
but this rarely affects more than part of a single letter. In 1965, during
a visit to the Monastery of St. (George near Mosul, where the codex
was temporarily deposited for safekeeping, I was able to consult
A directly and clarify those places where the reading of the film is
uncertain, I have been told that A has since been transferred to the
Chaldean Patriarchate in Baghdad.

N = Alqo#, Monastery of Notre-Dame des Semences, Syriac MS,
156 (1887 A. D.).

Also described by Vosté in 1920 16 : ¢ Copie du volume précédent.
Manuscrit mesurant 31 cm. sur 20.5, composé de 19 cahiers, 25 lignes
la page, — Achevé le 22 avril 1887 & N.-D, des Semences, par le moine
Esaia, fils de Pierre du pays de Djalou». Vosté identifies N with MS,
38 of the catalogue of Scher (A seems to have been absent when Scher
made his catalogue} 17,
~ Known to me only through direct consultation during my visit to
Algo$ in January 1966. Time did not permit me to do more than
collate enough of its text with A to establish its relationship. It is
written on paper. I failed to note whether it is fully vowelled or not.
Except for the first few leaves, it follows, as exactly as possible, the
pagination of A and even ifts arrangement by lines. This explains
why there are no substantial omissions of text, at least in the treatises
of Cyrus. It also explaing why N has introduced numercus arbitrary
modifications by way of abbreviation, so as to maintain the exact
correspondence with A, The feat must have heen difficult in some
cases, becanse the leaves of A are far from uniform on account of the
multiplicity of scribes and the occasional marginal additions. There
are occasional notes in the margin made by the copyist to explain
rare words or obscurities in the text. I have heard that at least some
of the manuscripts of Notre-Dame des Semences have also been
transferred to the Chaldean Patriarchate in Baghdad.

1% Vosrk, Catalogue, 58.
17 3¢uER, Notice, 494a, -
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- W = Washington, Catholic University of America, Hyvernat Syriac

~MS. 8 (1889 A. D.).

Inadequately described by Carr s : « Our Ms. (marked Syr. VIII,
in Prof. Hyvernat's collection of oriental mss.) is a transeript, made
in 1889, from the copy in this library (i.e. Notre-Dame des Semences)
under the supervision of Abbot Samuel Djamil, and for the use of
Prof. Hyvernat who was then a visitor there, It i3 written in the
modern Nestorian character, and furnished with vowel-pointss».

Rt. Rev. Prof. Patrick Skehan of Catholic University informs me
that W measures 34 by 23 cm., numbers 177 leaves in 18 gatherings
and has 27 lines to the page. Leaves are numbered with Syriac num-
bers on the verso, while pages are numbered in a western hand. Written
on paper. Finished at Algo# on 29 June 1889 A. D., by Deacon ‘Iza,
son of Efa‘ya, son of Deacon Quryaqos of Eqror. The margins contain
the supplies, 1o manu, of four omission, numerous suggested emen-
dations in an occidental hand (Vaschalde?) and various notes in
Latin concerning scriptural citations, cross-references, divisions of

" the argumentation and so ou, Unfortunately, except for the Ia manu

supplies, a large part of these notations are illegible in the film.
Microfilm furnished by Mgr. Skehan, '

L. = London, British Museum, Oriental MS. 9360A (1894 A.D.).
No description has ever been published. It measures 34 by 23 om,,
numbers 179 leaves in 18 gatherings and has 28 lines to the page.
Leaves are numbered with Syriac letters on the verso, Wiitten on
paper, Text fully vowelled, Finished at Algo#, 9 April 1894 A. D,
by the same Deacon ‘Isa who copied W; he copied this MS. for Sir
E. A. Wallis Budge. There are Ia manu supplies of three omissions
in the margins. It is now bound with & copy of the Ktaba d-Semmane 17,
Microfilmed furnished by the British Museum.

D = Leningrad, Academy of Sciences, Oriental Institute, Diettrich
MS. 7 (1894 A. D.).

Described by Diettrich in 190920 : « Ms. besteht aus 179 gut
gebundenen Papierblittern mittlerer Stirke, Grosse 33 cm. X 22 cm.
Auf jeder Seite 28 Zeilen. Die Tinte ist im Texte tiefschwarsz, in den

8 Carr, Thomae, 115

19 Cfr, BavMsTaRk, Geschichie, 220s.
20 Dingrrrictt, Bericht, 196-202.

]
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Ueber- und Unterschriften der grosseren Abschnitte hellrot ». Finished
at Tell-Kef, 25 July 1894 A. D., by Deacon Pransi, son of Giwargis,
son of Pransi, son of Joseph of the family of Mere. Described also
by Pigulevskaya {in Russian) 21,

Text not accessible to me. However, the late Mlle. Pigulevskaya
communicated to me an extremely important reading of Gol, and
Diettrich has published an extract from Epi 22, both of which help
to establish the relationship of D to the other witnesses.

T = Vatican City, Collegio Teutonico, M3. 44 (1897 A. D.).

Described by Baumstark in 1901 28 : ¢ Eine ... Abschrift des Exem-
plares von Algoed, die am 8 September 1397 vollendet wurde, hatte ...
ich selbst durch Vermittelung Giamils erworben ... Meine Abschrift
umfasst 22 Blattlagen zu je 20 Seiten im Formate von 34 X 23 em,,
die Beite zu 25 Zeilen, Der Text fiillt 431 und eine halbe Seite, die
Subscriptio 2 und eine halbe ... Die Schrift ist die moderne ¢ chal-
diische », durchgingig vokalisiert s,

Written on paper. Copied by the same Deacon ‘Isa who copied W
and L. The leaves are pumbered with Syriac numbers on the wverso
side from 1 to 217. Ff. 1566 and 156 are bound in reverse order, and
ff. 82 and 88 are loose. The margins contain occasional corrections,
gome by Deacon ‘Isa, one by another oriental hand (Jamil ?) in purple
ink and others in pencil in an occidental hand (Baumstark?). This
last has indicated as well seriptural references, the divisions of the
argumentation and has underlined passages here and there. Another
occidental hand has added other seriptural references in ink.

The MS, is the property of the Gorresgesellschaft, whose represen-
tative kindly allowed me to consult it directly,

B = Birmingham, Selly Oak Colleges Library, Mingana Syriac MS.
195 (1928 A. D.).

Described by Mingana in 1933 2¢ : ¢ 367 x 237 mm. 184 leaves,
twenty-eight lines to the page ... Dated (fol. 1835) 24 December,
A.D. 1928, and written in the small town of Allosh, situated near
the monastery of Rabban Hormizd the Persian, by the deacon Joseph,
son of Thomas, son of the deacon Sipa, son of the priest Peter of the

21 PIoULEVSEAYA, Katalog, 110-113.

¥ DrrTTRICH, Bericht, 200,

22 BAUMSTARK, Schrifien, 321, with n. 2.
24 Minaana, Catalogue I, 424428,
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family of Abuna ... Here and there sre blanks denoting sentences
that had disappeared from the original MS. or were illegible in if.
‘The title page (fol. 15} contains the name of the copyist in Estrangela
characters surrounded by ornamental patterns. The MS. was written
for the Chaldean priest- Gabriel Na‘mo (fol. 184e). Handsome and
bold East Syrian hand. Headmgs in red. Broad margins. Fully vow-
elled ».

Written on paper. Leaves numbered with Syriac numbers on the
verso. Besides three supplies of his own omissions and a correction,
the scribe has written in the margins numerous notes on rare words
and obscure passages such as are found in N. '

Microfilm furnished by Selly Qak Colleges lerary

§ 2. RELATIONSHIPS OF THE MANUSCRIPTS

I. ABDLNTW derive from S. _

The first thing that becomes clear from the most cursory examina-
tion of the available witnesses is that all are closely related, for all
have exactly the same apparent and hidden lacunae, including the
false lacuna of 15 lines and the same inversion of text mentioned in
the description of A %, One may conclude, therefore, that all depend
from & single common source not far removed from A, the oldest of
the remaining witnesses, and the strong presumption is that this
common source is to be identified with 8, especially since the falge
lacuna probably originated with 8. The presumption is a virtual
certainty when we consider that 8 is the only complete copy of EFE
known to have existed in the region of Séert, where A was copied in
1886, and that all the other witnesses, as we shall prove, derive directly
or indirectly from A.

II. BDLNTW derive from A. :

We may direct our attention next to the places of copying, which
are known, save for 8 itself. A was copied at Séert, in the near vicinity
of the Monastery of Mar Ya‘qob, where 8 was found, whereas all of
our other witnesses were copled either at Algo¥ (BLNTW), where A
was kept, or at Tell-Kef (D), which is about 25 miles distant from

2 Regarding I, 1 can only judge by the tiny lacuna in DIRTTRICH'S extract, Berichi,
200, whick correspondas exactly to what is found in A.
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Algo&. This, taken together with the fact that A is the oldest of our
remaining witnesses, creates an almost overwhelming presumption
that A is the link between 8 and all the other manuseripts.

The presumption is amply confirmed by a collation of the manu-
seripts. With the exception of N {and D, which I have been unahle
to collate), all the witnesses show omissions of text with respect
to A, but the reverse is never the case, despite the fact that the copyists
of A did make several omissions, later corrected, with respect to S.
Thus W makes 8 large omissions, correcting only one 2%, L has 4 large
omissions, again correcting one 27, T has 6 large omissions 28 and B
has 2 small ones of three words each 22, In addition, most of our wit-
nesses have particular errors, which we shall examine in discussing
each individual witness, that derive from material defects in A or
from the concrete disposition of its text.

There is, however, a decisive piece of evidence that should be
considered at once. The microfilm of A fortunately embraces on
ff. 176v°-176r° 36 lines of Gol, that can be collated with Scher’s edition
in PO VII, 53ss, which is based on 8. On p. 54, 1. 13, of his text,
there is a phrase of four words, ‘Am As ‘;Lt{_:.\o ‘Am_::,
that is missing from A and all the other'known copies. By ¢alls 1
nmean not only BLTW, which I have collated with A completely for
the treatises of Cyrus from wmicrofilms that include this section of
Gol or by direct consultation, but also N, which T have examined
particularly for this omission, and D, eoncerning which I have a
communication on the point from the late Mlle. Pigulevskaya. Since
A was copied directly from 8, it is evident that the omission in question
was made by the copyist of A, and if other manuscripts have the
same omission, their copyists must have made it because they were
copying A itself or a manuseript derived from A.

III. N was copied from A.
Not having collated N completely, I can only say that the presump-
tion that it was copied from A directly is overwhelming, for it was

2 FetIL,3,n. 1;IV,8,n.1;IV,9,n. 1; VIIL, 3, n. 2; Psc I, 5,n. 2; Aec IV, T, 0. 1;
VL &5 n.3; Pt 1, 2, n 8
2 Rer X, 7,0 15 4ac IV, 8, 0. 2; V, 6, n. 25 Pnt VIL, 2, n. 1.
2 Fet IV, 8, n. 2; PscIII 5, n.1; Pen VIIL 2,n. 2; Rer X, 2, 0. 1 Asc III, 4, n. 2;
Prt VI, 9, n. 2, .
. 3 Pat III, 5, n. 2; Rer IX, &, n. 3.
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copied at Alqos, at the Monastery of Notre-Dame des Semences where
A was kept, within 15 meonths of the date when A was finished.
Furthermore, it follows the material disposition of the texi of A,
page by page and line by line, for the greater part of the entire col-
lection. Moreover, there is the omission of a single word in B at Fst
IV, 9, n. 4, which must have been first made by the copyist of N
because, as we shall see, B was copied from N, not from A ; the omission
is clearly due to the material disposition of A, for the word in question
appears only in the lower margin of one page as the incipit of the
following page, where the copyist inadvertently omitted it 3o

In order to maintain the page by page and line by line correspon-
dence with the text of A, the copyist of N has been obliged to introduce
numercus arbitrary modifications of the text by way of abbreviation,
especially the substitution of the absolute for the emphatic form of
nouns, the construct form for a genitive construction and shorter
synonyms for some of the more common particles 3. This is important
because it makes it possible to distinguish at once manuscripts copied
from N and those that were copied from A.

IV. W was copied from A.

W was copied at Alqo3 two years after the copying of N, and it
lacks the arbitrary modifications of N. There can be little doubt,
therefore, that is was copied directly from A. This coneclusion is con-
firmed by one copying error that depends from the material appear-
- ance of A. At Fst prol. 2, n. 2, the scribe of A first wrote ,_“__clb\.-'i.!.,
but then at once correeted himself to . oo »air. However, since
be wrote the o over the original _ o, the result gives the impression
that the underlying letters have merely been cancelled, and so W
has the original reading, . o¥six. This is surely & Ja manu cor-
rection in A that was already made when W was copied, for space
has becn left for it without any crowding of the letters, and it has
been correctly read by other copyists. Besides this, there are several
-other cases of corrections in A not being made in ‘W, but since they

LA
30 Qther orrors of B that are most probably to be explained by material defecta
of A and that tend to eonfirm, in vonsequence, N's direot dependence from A, are found
‘stz Pol IV, 15, n. 1; Pat intr, 2, n. 1.
81 Pypical examples of these modifications are found at : Fat IV, 11, n. 4; IX, 6,
nl; Pscl, 3, nn 1, 4; 1 2, 0 2; IIT, 3, an. 1, Jas.
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do not seem to be Ja manu, it is difficult to be certain that they were

made before 1889, the date when W was copied %2,

V. L was copied from A.

L was copied at Alqo3 in 1894, and it, too, lacks the peculiarities
of N. It also lacks the omissions of W. Since, as far as we can know,
A and N were the only copies of EFE present at Alqod at this time,
we may safely presume that L was copied directly from A. Some
confirmation of this conclusion 1s found at Pse VII, 7, n. 1, where
the scribe of A wrote a plural that was afterwards corrected to a
singular by turning one of the plural points into a vowel point. This
was presumably done before L. was copied, for N and W both have
the singular, whereas I has the plural. A little later at Psc VIII, 3,
n. 3, moreover, the seribe of A wrote the final dalat of ic_sals
a bit too far from the rest of the word, and, as a result, L has combined
it with the followinsg word, as well as retaining it in its own word,
and has A3 acss V5. There are several other examples of sim-
ilar errors in L that can be pointed outb, but none seems to be com-

* pletely decisive 33, .

VI. D is derived from A.

Since D was copied only four months later than L at Tell-Kef and
not at Alqod, we may have doubts about its immediate origin that
could only be resolved by a full collation of its text. The omitted
phrase from Gol, mentioned above, makes sure its ultimate derivation
from A, but leaves open the question of an indirect dependence.
A mediate derivation through N can, however, be excluded by a
comparison of the short excerpt of Ep¢ that Diettrich has published
with the corresponding passages in A and B, The latter, as we shall
see, displays all of the characteristic peculiarities of N. Two of these
peculiarities are, in fact, found in this passage of B, but are absent
from A and Diettrich’s excerpt 34, This, however, does not exclude
the possibility that some other copy of A had been made and that

32 PetV,6,n2;Rer,2,n.5;IL,4,n.2;V,5,n.3; 3,1 1; XL5n.1; dsc V,
4,n.1;V, 8, n. 6; Pnt L, 10, nn. 4, 8. _

% Pee ¥V, 2,n 1; Pn VIL, O, 0. 4; Rer 1,2, 0. 5; 11, 4, n. 2; IV, 5, n. 1; X, 3,
n.1; XT, 6, 0. L. '

8 Digrrrion, Bericki, 200. ey am ink 14 is (s in B, and hoaom e o
___Em.l:m inl 16ia __-Emh hoamlz = in B.
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this was the one used at Tell-Kef. It is even conceivable that L could
have been taken there for copying before being consigned to Budge.
VII. T was copied from A. ’

T was copied at Alqo¥ in 1897 and lacks the peculiarities of N.
It also lacks the omissions of W and L. Bince, as far as we Lknow,
A and N were the only copies of EFE present at Alqod at this time,
we may presume that T was copied directly from A. This is confirmed
by the omission at Rsr X, 2, n. 1, of an entire line of A that cannot
be explained as a homoeoteleuton, but only as the skipping of a line
in passing from the end of one line to the beginning of the next.
Morcover, at Fst prol. 2, n. 2, the scribe has been guilty of the same
misreading that we have mentioned above for W (the seribe of the
two MSS. is the same Deacon ‘Isa). These examples can be supple-
mented by others %, so that the direot dependence fmm A may be
congsidered practically certain. -

VIIL. B was copied from N,

B was copied at Alqos in 1928 and does display the characteristio
peculiarities of N 8, which may, therefore, be safely presumed to be
its immediate source. A hypothetical mediate derivation cannot be
excluded on the basis of the evldence avmlable to me, but it seems
scarcely probable. :

IZX. N was consulted in the copying of LTW.

Bince A and N were both presumably present at Algod when W,
L and T were copied there, the possibility suggests itself that N may
have been consulted in particular cases. The possibility, indeed, seems
rather probable @ prior:, for the text of A is, in general, not vowelled,
whereas N presumably is. That this was effectively the case is sug-
gested by two unanimous corrections of A at Pnt IT, 2, n. 1, and
Vi, 7, n. 1, that T reject. It might also explain the unanimity at Psn
II1, 3, n. 1, of BLTW against A in the spelling of & fairly rare word.

Before concluding this section on the relationships of the manu-

scripts, fwo agreements of LW against ABT in omissions not ex-

9 Pec VI, 2,0 1; VI, 6,0 2; VITE, 4, n. 1; Rer II, 4, n. 2; X, 3, n. 1; dsc 114,
n 1; II1, 6, 0. 1; Pt V, 5, n. 2.

%8 Ofr, the examples given above, p. xx1, n. 31, To these may be added : Fat IV,

11, n, 3; IV, 12, n. 1; IX, 5, n. 3.

£
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plainable By reason of the context should be noted af Fst VII, 12,

n. 2, and Adsc IV, 3, n. 1. However, since the omissions are of one
small word and one letter, respectively, sheer coincidence might not
unreasonably be invoked, but it should also be pomted out that the
copyist of L and W is the same Deacon Isa,

X. The stemma. :

We may thus summarize our conclusions : BDLNTW all derive
from 8 through A; LNTW were copied directly from A, whereas B
was copied from N and derives only indirectly from A; D derives
from A either directly, or through L, or through an unknown copy,
but not through N, This gives us the following stemma :

S (16th ¢.)

A (1886)

I “\
I . | I \\__ i ’
N (1887) W(i889) L (1894)", x(.) T (1897)
B(1928) - - TID (1894)

§ 3. The Edition of the Text.

Since all the witnesses that are known still to exist derive from A,
its text is alone critically valid. Therefore, my edition reproduces
the text of A as is, with all of its errors. Modifications of the original
reading of A that appear in the manuscript itself are, in general,
indicated only in the notes to the text, even when these corrections
were clearly made Ja manu (as a rule, I do not distingnish Ie and
2a manu). Exceptions to this policy concern supplied omissions,
which, since they derive presumably from 8, I incorporate directly
into the text with due notation of the fact, and oases in which the
primitive reading of A is no longer decipherable with certainty, such
that I am obliged to put the corrected reading in the text and indicate
my conjectures as to the primitive reading in the notes. My own
conjectured emendations of the text are indicated in the notes by
lege, with or without a question mark, depending on the case. Those
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manuseripts that happen to support my emendations are also in-
dicated. As for the other variant readings of the derived copies,
I note only those that have some probabilify as valid emendations
of the text, that have some special value for establishing the stemma,
or that are of interest for some other reason. The variants of N that
appear in the notes are rare because my collation of its text was
limited to a small number of places of greater interest.

The division of the treatises into chapters and the index of chapters
that precedes each is taken from the text itself. The division into
numbered paragraphs, however, is my own, to facilitate reading and
reference,

The pointing of words conforms to the editorial poliey of CSCO,
being limited to the ¢« necessary» points. The presence or absence of
plural points, however, follows what is found in A, even where A
is inconsistent. Departures from the pointing of A are only indicated
when the original pointing would suggest a different translation.

The punctuation of the text is my own, as that of A is chaotic.
% marks the end of chapters and other imporfant divisions; a period
marks the end of sentencesd and paragraphs; -sets off the major claus-
ular divisions; - indicates clauses of lesser import; : marks the be-
ginning of quotations, sets off paranthetical phrases and indicates
pauses within clauses. '

The few abbreviations of A are everywhere expanded. These are
limited to »x=n for ossar =, m for @i csd: ax, for Kuoar
aa ek, for oo eh: ans, or 3a.03 for nfxaa o, and
o for ehan, a3 in Rhaimssiom, or for ,;ma., a8 in ;méasalh
and ,cnodar. In the divizion or non-division of words, T follow
the inconsistent practice of A, especially with regard to the attachment
of 1= to the following word and in the joining of raswy S o,
" In the apparatus, notes are marked with a simple number when
they concern & single word of the text, with a number and half bracket
when they concern several words; a number and asterisk s used
when two notes overlap.

-
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INTRODUCTION
§ 1. The Collection Explanations of the Feasts of the Economy

I. Its discovery

The six treatises of Cyrus of Edesss that form the object of this
edition are part of a larger collection of thirteen treatizes entitled
Explanations of the Feasts of the Economy (= EFE). All known manu-
scripts of the collection derive from Séert 82 (= 8), a 16th century
codex that was discovered in 1885 by the hieromonk Samuel Jamil,
whose discovery 1s thus narrated in the celophon of Nofre-Dame des
Bemences 155 (= A), the oldest known copy ? : « The Chaldean priest,
Bamuel Jamil, of the Monastery of Rabban Hormizd the Persian, on
his return here from the apostolate among the Nestorians in the
highlands, found this unique manuscript in the library of Mar Ya‘qob,
the Recluse, in the diocese od Se‘erd (Béert or Siirt}). When he realized
that no other manuseript like this one was found in the vilayet of Mosul
nor elsewhere, he made arrangements for its transcription for the
library of the Chaldean monks in the Monastery of Notre-Dame des
Semences in the vicinity of Alqo§, the town of the Prophet Nahum,
for the price of ten silver mejidiés ¢ at his own expense. This occurred
on the 26th of the western month of July of the year 1885 A.D.»

During the twelve years that followed this discovery, three occt-
dental orientalists, Henri Hyvernat (1889,, E. A. Wallis Budge (1894}
and Anton Baumstark {1897), had copies made and sent to the West.
In 1898, the text and a Latin translation of the first treatise of the
collection by Thomas of Edessa was published by 8. J. Carr on the
basis of Hyvernat’s copy %. In 1901, Baumstark published a detailed
analysis of the collection ¢ Finally, in 1909, the treatise by ISai and
the two by Hnana of Adiabene were edited from 8 and were translated
into French by Archbishop Addai Scher s,

1 A, ff, 184v-186r.

2 Baid to be worth about 3s. 8d. (before 1914). Cfr. WicnaM, Cradle, 418.
3 Carn, Thomae.

4 BAUMSTARE, Schriften.

3 PO VII, 15-82.
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-IX. Its naturs

The collection consists today of thirteen treatises, called «expla-
nations» or « causes » &. An ¢ explanation » seems to represent a literary
genre peculiar to the Nestorian theological schools of the 6th to the
8th centuries. It was a lengthy theological discourse that explained
both the reasons for some liturgical or other celebration and different

aspects of the theological mystery that lay behind it. Our collection

is the largest group of ¢« explanations» that has survived; it explains
the principal feasts of the lifurgical year. The only other «expla-
nation» that remains is that of Barhadb3abba of Halwan, which
explains the opening of the scholastic year 7. However ‘Abdifo* of
Nisibis informs-us of the composition of numerous others that have
‘perished . Cyrus of Edessa indicates that his ¢ explanations» were
originally delivered orally by his masters at the famous School of
- Nisibis ® and notes that the students were accustomed to copy them
down 1¢; Thomas of Iidessa seems to imply that they would even
commit them to memory . Hence the public delivery of an «expla-
nation» seems to have had the character of a scholastic exercise. On
the other hand, the fact that an exhortation to virtuous conduct was

§ In Syr. ‘elita, a difficult word to translate, Scupr, Halwan, 327, translates it quite
literally by « causes, but his editors, ibid., 325, sugpest + introduction » or « prologues,
which seem preferable; « Begriindung s, proposed by Digrreicws, Bericht, 196, would
also be acceptable. v

7 Tarwan, Fundationis (PO IV, 327-397).

& Cfr. "ABDIS0", Catnlogus, LV (Abraham of Beth Rabban, early 6the.}, LIX {Hnana
of Adiabene, t610), LXVI {Babai the Great, tca. 628), LXVIII {Jozseph Huzzaya,
Tth 0.), LXXIX (Eliaz of Merv, mid Tth ¢.), XC (Elifa* the Interpreter, 5/6th c.), XCIIT
{Barhadb3abba 'Arbaya, 6th ¢. 1), XCIV {Mikha, 7th c.), XCIX (Abraham of Mahoze,
date unknown), CXLV {Cyriacus of Nisibis, early 7th ¢.) and CLXIII (Gregory of Subter,
late Bth ¢.) (BO IIIY, 71, 83s, 96ss, 103, 148, 167, 169, 170, 172, 215, 229]; these are
all ¢ explanations » of feasts or of the opening of school sesgiona. “Ahdifo* alse menticns
more vaguely other « explanationss without indicating their object : ibid.,, LXXXIX
(Tio‘barnum, 1 828), CIX (Mallita of Red *Ayna, 8th ¢.) and CXXXIV (*Abdido’ Bar
“Agre, T 986) [BO III1, 186, 176, 201).

9 Psec I, 6. There are also numerous allusions in Cyrus' treatises to his « hearerss
and to ¢ the solemnity that holy Church is celebrating today s, which imply that Cyrus,
too, delivered his ¢ explanationss orally before writing them down : e.g, Fst intr. 4;
II, 6; Psnl, 4;1I, 2.

10 Rer intr, 2. :

11 Nat I {CABR, Thomae, text Taftransl. 156).

*
i
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customarily added at the end 2 shows that the purpose of an « expla-
nation » was not limited to intellectual instruction, but included relig-
ious edification as well,

III. Its contents

The thirteen ¢« explanations s of our collestion are as follows :
. Explanation of the Nativity (= Nat), by Thomas of Edessa. -

Tt

2. Explanation of the Commemoration. of Mart Maryam (= Mry), by
one of the teaching bretheren of the School of Nisibis.

3. Baplanation of the Epiphany (= Epi), by Thomas of Edessa.

4. Explanation of the Fast (= Posi), by Posi.

5. Another {EBaplanation) of the Fast (= Fst), by Cyrus of Edessza.

6. Explanation of the Pasch (= Psc), by Cyrus of Edessa.

7. Explanation of the Passion (= Psn), by Cyrus of Hdessa.

8. Explanation of the Resurrection (= Rsr), by Cyrus of Edessa.

9. Explanation of (the Commemoration of) the Martyrs (= Mrl), by

T3ai.
10. Ewxplanation of the Ascension (= Asc), by Cyrus of Edessa.
11. Explanation of Pentecost Sunday (= Pnf), by Cyrus of Edessa.
12. Explanation of the Friday of Gold (= Gol), by Hnana of Adiabene.
13. Ezplanation of the Rogation (== Rog), by Hnana of Adiabene.

»

IV. Its history

The collection of ¢ exlanationss is the result of a period of growth.
The oldest nucleus is constituted by the eight treatises of Thomas
and Cyrus of Edessa, for Cyrus indicates that Thomas had been com-
missioned to compose « explanationss for all eight feasts and that he
bimself had been asked to finish those that Thomas had been pre-
vented from writing 13, Even before this, the future Patriarch, Mar
Aba T (540-5562), had delivered orally at least two «explanationss,
Nat and Epi, according to Thomas 4, and one suspects that he had
also delivered the other six. '

I would estimate the date when Thomas began to compose his
« explanations» as between 538 and 543, with a higher probability
for 538 or 539, but the chain of reasoning I use to arrive at this

13 Ofr. Fat T, 2.

18 Fat prol. 1.
14 Nat I (Cagg, Thomae, text 5:Teaftranal. 14}; Epi T (A, £, 46r). -
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estimate 1s a bit complicated. In the first place, the very scholastic
nature of the treatises suggests that they were composed at a theolog-
ical school. In Cyrus’ case, this seems to have been the School of
Beleucia-Ctesiphon, where he is known to have been active 15, not
that of Nisibis, for he indicates that he intends to say what he remem-
bers to have been said before him by the professors of the School of
Nisibis 16, which implies that he is no longer there 17, Both Thomas
and Cyrus were disciples at Nisibis of Mar Aba 13, who moved to the
School of Scleucia-Ctesiphon, according to ‘Amr, a few years before
his election as Patriarch in 5401°, On the other hand, Mar Aba's
anonymous biographer reports that he remained a long time in the
office of doctor at Nisibis after his return there from his long sojourn
in the Byzantine Empire 2, which Peeters assigns to 533 21, It would
date Mar Aba’s removal to Seleucia-Ctesiphon, therefore, around 538,
and, since Thomas of Edessa had been his constant companion during
his trip through the Byzantine Empire, he most probably accom-
panied him at this time. This provides us with a ferménus a quo.

The terminus ad quem is fixed by Thomas’ death, which Cosmas
Indicopleustes reports as having cecurred recently (vwd} in Constan-
tinople 2. Cosmas is usually thought to have written his Topographia
Christiona between 547 and 549, for he makes mention in Book Six
of two eclipses that can be identified with certainty with two of
547 23, However, these dates are only valid for this book, which is
indicated as supplementery in at least two manuseripts 4. Book Two,
on the other hand, in which Thomas’ death is reported, was composed
¢ 25 years, more or less» from the beginning of the reign of Emperor
Justin (518), at which time the King of Ethiopia was preparing an
expedition against the Himyarite King, Dhu Nuwas, on behalf of the

. 15 0811, 29 (PO VII, 170:18).

18 Pac I, 6. ’ :
. 17 Benew, PO VI, 171, n. 4, drawsa from this same text the opposite conelusion, but
quite unjustifisbly, it seems to me, If Cyrus were speaking at Nisibis, he either would
not have mentioned the School at all or would have spoken of ¢ this achool ».

13 08 I1, 30 (PO VII, 171:34s). '

19 “AMR, ¢ Mar Aba» (GismoNDI, De Patriarchis 11, text 40:11.18/transl. 23s),

20 BepJsan, Histoire, 223:13. :

2l PrETEES, Observations, 86. I would not exclude a somewhat earlier date,

22 Cosmas 1T, 2 (WoLara-CoNvus, Cosmas I, 307:6-12).

23 Worsra-Convus, Cosmas 1, 16,

24 Clr, WiwsteoT, Cosmas, 231.
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persecuted Christians of Najran 5. The two persecutions of the Him-
varites are usually dated 522 and 523 %6, but the Bollandist, Paul
Devos, in a paper delivered at the Fourth International Congress
of Ethiopic Studies held at Rome in 1972, presented powerful argu-
ments for dating them in 518 and 519 2%, which is surely much nearer
the beginning of Juslin’s reign. Cosmas’ Book Two, therefore should be
dated about 544, and Thomas’ death about 543,

The period of five years thus delimited can, with some probability,
be further limited to the years 538 and 539. In both of his treatises
Thomas refers to Mar Aba as « Interpreter» 28, which would be rather
strange if he had already been elected Patriarch. Consequently, our
terminus ad guem can be advanced to February 540, at which date
Mar Aba wag already surely elected 22. The title « Interpreter», more-
over, confirms that it was at the School of Seleuncia-Ctesiphon, where
Mar Aba exercised this office 3, that Thomas composed his treatises,

The six « explanations» of Cyrus of Edessa should be dated not too
long after those of Thomas. I would propose Thomas’ death around 543
a8 the terminus @ quo, for Cyrus’ designation of him as a «saint of
God » %, suggests that he i3 no longer living and that it was his death
that prevented him from finishing all eight treatises. For the ferminus
ad quem 1 would propose 551, when Mar Aba returned from exile 3. It
seems to me most sigoificant that, whereas Thomasspeaks openly of his
master, Mar Aba, Cyrus refers only anonymously to his-masters at the
School of Nisibis; it implies that Mar Aba was still persona non grate
in the eyes of the Shak, Chosroes I Anusirwan (331-579). It is an argu-
" ment from silence, but, considering the closeness of the relationship
between Mar Aba and his disciple, his silence is eloquent.

Asg for the subsequent history of the collection, Mrt was probably

28 Cosmas, IT, 66 {(WoLska-Conus, Cosmas I, 369:1-5).

2 Cfr. 452 oclobris X, 700.

2? E.g. the second letter of Simeon of Beth Arsham, that is dated B30 of the Greeks
{A.D.518{9}, and aletter of Jamee of Sarug (1 521) to the persecnted Himyarite Christians.

28 Nai I (Carr, Thomae, text 5:8fcransl. 14) : £pi I (A, £ 46v),

2% Cfr, Cuanor, Synodicon, text 74:28-33 /transl. 326,

30 His near-contemporary biographer says that he remained a long time there in
the rank of doctor : Bepsan, Histoire, 223:18. Furthermore, he does not appear in the
sequence of direstors-interpreters of the School of Nisibia given by Harwaw, Funda-
tionis (PO IV, 389s).

81 Faf prol. 1.

32 Cfr. PEETERS, Observations, 104-108.
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the next « explanation » added. The collection was formed, as we have
seen, at the School of Seleucia-Ctesiphon, where I%ai, the author of
Myt, was Interpreter ®, Later, the collection seems to have won accept-
ance at the parent School of Nisibis, for the next additions were
4 explanations » by professors there. Jnana of Adiabene, Director from
B72 o 610, compused four ¢« explanations», for Palm Sunday and the
feast of the Cross 24, as well as (ol and Rog. One would suppose that
the reason why the first two have not survived is that they were
tainted with Hnana's ¢ heretical » views in christology, but this is far
from clear #. The next addition was probably Mry, composed by
«one of the teaching bretheren (ahe badoge) of the School of Nisibis»,
who is tentatively identified with Michael Badoqa, a pupil of Hnana
who did not accept his Chalcedonian christology 2, The last addition
would be the « explanation » of Posi, about whom nothing is known 37,
Bince hig treatise is little more than a condensation of Fst, Cyrus’
treatise on the same subject 33, it was probably added as its alternate,
seeing that Fst is twme a8 long and hence less adapted for public
rea.dmg

§ 2. Cyrus of Edessa
I. His life
Concerning the author of our six treatises, Cyrus of Edessa 29, the
sources available to us 4 have little to tell us, that is, that he was a

_ disciple of Mar Aba, that, after the latter’s death, he carried his body
to Al-Hira for burial, building a monastery over the tomb, and that he

88 Cfr, 04 I1, 27, 32 (PO VII, 157s, 187). Iiai may have composed Afri at Hisibis
{elr. Mwt I, PO VII, 17:8-12), but if so, 1t. wou[d presnma.b]y Imve been added to EFE
at Seleucia-Ctesiphon. o

¥ ‘Anprio® C‘Mu.togvua, LIX (BO ITI, 83s).
80 Cir. BAUMSTARE, Schrifien, 331, against Geschichte, 127.

36 BaumsTarg, Geschichie, 129

37 Ibid., 122.

38 Cir. Baumsrary, Schriften, 3345

3 Not to be confused with three others of the same name known to history. One
is said to have directed the School of Edessa from the death of 8t. Ephrem in 373 to
437 1 Ofr. Haves, Ecole, 1548, The other two were Bishops of Edessa, 387-396 and 471.498.
Cir. DuvaL, Histoire, 138, 1498, 163, 176-179.

40 8 11, 298 (PO VII, 170:1s, 171:3); Mags, ¢ Mar Abas (Gismowot, De Palriarchia I,
text 62:5s8/tvanal. 45); "AMR, « Mar Aba» (ibid. 11, text 40:14s, 41:10safiransl. 24}.
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was founder of a school there doubtlessly in his monastery. His name
suggests that he was born at Edessa and that he may have followed
Mar Aba in his travels like his compatriot, Thomas. He certainly
studied at the School of Nisibis, according to his own testimony 4,
presumably during Mar Aba’s second period of teaching there, roughly
between 533 an 538. He then moved from Nisibis to the Sehool of
Seleucia-Ctesiphon, either accompanying Mar Aba, who refounded
the school or at least took over its direction at about this time 2
or following him there two or three years later, when the School
of Nisibis was closed, it is said, by order of Chosroes I, causing a mass
exodus of the disciples to Seleucia-Ctesiphon 4, It was probably
here that Cyrus attained the rank of doctor {mallpana), perhaps in
succession to Thomas of Fdessa, who went to' Constantinople and died
there about 543 ; at any rate, in the titles of many of his ¢ explanations»
composed at Seleucia-Ctesiphon he is named «doctor» 41, which
seems to have been the equivalent of professor of theology. The report
that Cyrus buried the mortal yemains of Mar Aba at Al-Hira and built
a monastery over his tomb seems to contradict the near-contemporary
biography of the Patriaxrch, which describes in some detail how the
body was taken to the monastery of Selencia, presumably for burial 45,
Perhaps, however, Cyrus did transfer the relies of his saintly master
to Al-Hira at a later date, especially if the report that Mar Aba had
asked to be buried there be true, The fact that “Amr calls Cyrus « the
doctor of Al-Hira» 46, would seem to give some confirmation to the
report of his founding a school there, Thereafter he disappears from
history.

II. His works

‘Abdifo* of Nigibis attributes to Cyrus « explanations, expositions
{pusbage) and interpretations (turgame)» 47, but only the six « expla-'

o4l Pac T, 6. :

4 08 11, 28 (PO VII, 166); Mary, « Mar Aba» (Gismondi, De Patriaschis I, text
b1/transl. 45).

43 According to a fragment published by Mincawa, Narsai 1, 38:12-15 (transl. in
Cuasot, Narsat, 170g).

44 The titles of Psn, Rsr, Asc and Pni,

45 BEDyan, Histoire, 271:13-16. The biography actually saya nothing about his
burial.

# (8 II, 29 (PO V1I, 170:3s), reporting a lost panegyric by Iao‘barnun {t 828).

# *AsDI80, Catulogus, XOV (BO TIIY, 170).
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nations» have survived under his name. The « expositions» I would
understand as commentaries on Scripture. As for the « interpretations»,
they would surely not have been the metrical introductions that are
chanted today befors the epistle and gospel of the East Syrian Mass,
for these are all medieval compositions of the 13th and subsequent
centuries ¥ and are unknown to the earlier commentators of the

liturgy. They may well have heen sermons, but they may also have -

been translations. Mar Aba, in fact, seams to have gathered about
himself a team of translators to translate from Greek into Syriac the
works of Theodore of Mopsuestia and Nestorius which he had collected
during his trip through the Roman Empire ¢*. Thomas of Edessa
is Jmown to have been one member of the team 5, another is said
to have been Sem‘on Bar Tabbahe of Edessa 51, and it is not unreason-
able to suppose that Cyrug was a third. Indeed, certain similarities
of style in the prologue of the translation of Nestorius’ The Book of
Heracleides, which is dedicated to Mar Aba® and was translated
in the time of Patriarch Paul I (Febr.-Apr. 537) %9, suggest that this
may have been one of the « interpretations» of Cyrus of Edessa 84,

§ 3. The Six Treatises

1. Their authenticity

* Turning to Cyrns’ « explanationss, in his prologue to Fst 55 he him-
gelf gives a list of the six that he has been asked to compose, and they

48 Cfr. BavMsTare, Geschichie, 303,

% 08 1L, 27 (PO VII, 1558). In the title of the Anaphora of Nestorius, Km.m.&,
Liturgy, 76:7-11, Mar Aba is said, on the authority of Patriarch Yoannis, to have {rans-
lated all of the works of Nestorius from Greek into Syriao. This is evidently to be under-
stood in the sense that he organized their translation; The Book af Heracleides was
cortainly not translated by him.

5¢ Thomas iz said to have helped Mar Aba translate the Anaphora of Theodore of
Mopaoestia : IKELAITA, Lélurgy, 59:3.9.

5t According to a mote at the beginning of the Anaphora of Nestorius in Chaldean
Patrisrchate M8, 209 (16th o.), pp. 61s, he, not Mar Aba, translated this anaphora.
‘Appide’, Catalogus, XX (BO III!, 36), on the other hand, attributes it to Mar Abe
and Thomas of Edessa.

52 Cfr. Naw, Nestorius, 1, n. 8.

58 Cfr. “Appiio’, Cmtalogus, XX (BO TIIY, 36).

54 Bepiaw, Nesiorius, b;ds, compared with Esr intr. 2.

86 Fast prol. 1.
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are identical with the present six; there is no reason for supposing
that he composed others. Similarly, there is likewise no reason for
doubting their attribution to Cyrus. A basic homogeneity of style
can be noted in all six treatises. As for the extrinsic evidence, while
there is nothing against the attribution, it must be recognized that the
two witnesses that antedate ‘AbdiSo’ are both defective : the biog-
raphy of Bar “Etta, on the one hand, mentions EFE without indi-
cating any authors 56, while Thomas of Marga in The Book of Governors,
on the other, refers to the doctrine of Cyrus by which Babal of Gbilta
had been illumined, but fails to identify the works of Cyrus in ques-
tion 7.

i

II. Their actual form

It seems unlikely that Cyrus’ six « explanations» were composed in
exactly the form in which they appear today. It is clear from Cyrus’
prologue that he composed all six as 2 unified group and intended that
they should be joined to the two « explanationss composed by his
compatriot and master, Thomas of Edessa 5. Furthermore, it was
clearly he who divided his treatises into chapters, for there is an
indication and a justification of this division in the text of each su.
The numbering of the chapters, however, and even their titles seem to
be the work of a later, rather unskilful editor, and it is presumably

" to him or to a still later editor that we should attribute the tables

of contents that precede each treatise, In Rsr, in fact, there is a note-
worthy contradiction between the text and the numbering of the
chapters, for what the editor has numbered the second chapter is
called the first in the text %. There is also another irregularity in Fs¢
that is not likely to have been caused by Cyrus, in that both the
introduction and the first chapter are entitled «chapter ones 82,
Finally, there is the added irregularity that, whereas the introduec-
tions to the last three treatises are entitled such and are considered
to be outside the series of chapters, they are entitled « chapter ones
in both Ps¢c and Psn.

58 Bay "Bfin, 324es (Bupur, Historiea I, 126 [ 113, 185),

57 Maraa 111, 3 (BUpGE, (overnors 1, 145:17sa f 11, 300s).
58 Fai prol. 1.

59 E.g. Fsfintr, 4; 1, 2; Psc IT, 2,

& Rsr 11,1, 2. .

81 Faintr. 1; 1,1,
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As for the text itself, there is no evidence that subsequent editors
~ have tampered with it, although it may be presumed that scribes will
have introdueed various emendations such as can be found in every
one of the copies made from my basic manuseript. A large textual
inversion and other lacunae are discussed in the introduction to the
text, where the description and filiation of known manuscripts are
indicated. ' :

§ 4. An Analysis of the Six Treatises

I. The theology

A. The sources.

Except in the case of Sacred Scripture, Cyrus does not identify the
sources of his doctrine. Nevertheless, there can be no doubt that his
principal source is none other than the commentaries and other
writings of Theodore of Mopsuestia. This could be expected & priors, .
for it is well known in what supreme esteem and authority the Bishop
of Mopsuestia was held in the Nestorian Church. Furthermore, Mar
Aba, who had delivered the « explanations» before Cyrus, had spent
years in the Byzantine Empire for the purpose of gathering the works
of the Interpreter and translating them into Syriac. He can surely
be expocted to have filled his treatises with Theodore’s doctrine, and
Cyrus just as surely must have followed faithfully in the footsteps of
his master, o \

The dependence on Theodore can, however, be confirmed ¢ poste-
riori. Besides the fact that the doctrine of Cyrus’ treatises can be
explained in terms of that of Theodore, aa is clear from my notes to -
the translation, and that, vice versa, the latter’s doctrine can oceasion-
ally be completed or illumined by that of Cyrus, there are long pas-
sages of Cyrus‘that are mere paraphrases of corresponding passages
in Theodore. Thus, Psc 1, 3, § and II1, 2 are clearly taken from Theo-
dore's Catechetical Homilies XI1, lss. Similarly, Rsr IX is evidently
inspired by Theodore’s Adversus eos qui dicunt peccatum in natura
snsitum esse. In Pse 'V, 10, furthermore, Cyrus puts into the mouth
of Christ a prayer that is also found in versified form in the Homaly
on the Mysteries that is attributed to Narsai; in the Iatter, this prayer
is explicitly said to have been taken from the Interpreter 2. We can

l

63 MiNagaNA, Narses: I, 284:21-285:11 (transl. in Conworry, Liturgical, 108).
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be sure, therefore, that if the works of Theodore of Mopsuestia had
been preserved for us in their entirety, we could multiply these paral-
lelisms very considerably.

The only other possible source that can be pointed out is Nestorius®
homilies on the temptations of Christ. In Fst VII, 14, in fact, Cyrus
seems to follow an opinion of Nestorius against that of Theodore of
Mopsuestia. As for The Book of Heracleides, which Cyrus may have
translated, it is nowhere clearly reflected in Cyzus, except, possibly, in
the parallelism between Eucharist and christology in Pse I11, 6 62,

B. The doctrine. ‘

Having already presented the theological synthesis of the six treat-
ises of Cyrus 84, I have little to add here except to touch on a few par-
ticular questions not directly included in the synthesis. First among
these, since Cyrus is a theologian of the Nestorian Church, must natu-
tally be his christology. This Cyrus does not treat ex professo, but only
as a parallel to his doctrine on the Eucharist and in a few occasional
remarks. '

For the most part, when speaking of Christ, Cyxus avoids the tech-
nical terms of the classical formulation of later Nestorian christology :
two natures, two hypostases (qnome) and one person (mpéowmev) of
sonship 5. When interpreting the angels’ discourse to the Apostles
after the ascension, however, he does say that the Apostles were not
to ¢ imagine concerning {Christ) that his gnoma» was ¢ being decom-
posed s, but I would understand this a referring to the substance of
Christ’s humanity; in fact, he thus continues : « or that he is losing
his corporeality, or that he is undergoing some sort of mixture or
confusion. Rather, he is thus going to appear with great glory, complete
with all his features and with all his lineaments stored up in him» 55,
On the other hand, Cyrus does speak of both the humanity and the
divinity of Christ 7. How the two natures are united, Cyrus does not
explain more than to say that God {the Word) assumed a perfect

63 Cir. Nusrortus, Liber II, 1 (BEDJaw, Nestorius, 449:16-450:9; transl. in Naw,
Neslorius, 288),

¢4 MacoMBER, Synikesis,

85 Cfr. ScHER, Profession, 84:68, and "AmD130°, Margariiae ITL, 5 (KuLarra, Marganite,
29:79).

 4:c VL 5.

6 Bg Fat VI, 4; FPse V, ba.
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hypothesis : Cyrus was using a Gospel harmony different from the
Diatesseron — based on the Peshitta, perhaps, but at least influenced
by the OM Syriac Gospels — that was incorporated into a Gospel
lectionary for liturgical use. In support of my hypothesis, I can point
to the harmonized Gospel lessons that are still read on Holy Thursday
and Good Friday 108, In any case, it is clear to me that the biblical
citations of EFE deserve a more t-horough st.udy than has hitherto
been devoted to them. .

§ 5. The Translation .

The aim of my translation has been to adhere as closely to the literal
sense of the Syriac as is consistent with English idiom and intelli-
gibility. Occasionally, therefore, slightly archaic expressions that
reflect the original better have been preferred. Recognized Syriac
idioms, on the other hand, are translated idiomatically, and excess
« ands » are suppressed without any notation. Only notable departures -
from the literal sense are noted. Passages whose translation or resti- °
tution is doubtful are likewise noted. Words included in parentheses
are those that I have added to complete the sense of the Syriac, while
those in square brackets represent corrections or restitutions of the
text, those that appear in A, whether prima or secunda manu, those
suggested in the derived copies, or my own.

I have limited the footnotes to the a.bove-mentloned notes, seriptu-
ral references and such explanations and references as may help for an
understanding of Cyrus’ text and thought. Included among the latter
are source passages from the writings of Theodore of Mopsuestia and
Nestorius, wherever known; indications of mere parallel passages
have been kept to a minimum. These latter include not only the
writings of Theodore of Mopsuestia and Nestorius, but also those of two
other disciples of Mar Aba, Thomas of Hdessa and Cosmas Indlco-
Pleustes. : -

-

108 Cr. Rudma, 445; MacLan, Offices, 272s.
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A = Alqgod, Notre-Dame des Semences, Syriac MS. 155 (1880) = EFE.

‘App130°, Catalogus = *ABDi1S0* NisiBERUS, Calalogus librorum ium ecelerinsticorum,
ed. J. 8. AssEMaNT, in BO 1111, 3-362.

*Anpiso’, Margaritue = ‘ABpIdo’ Nisinmwus, Liber margariise de verilate Christianisms,
ed. Kerarra, Maerganila,

ABramowaxr, Unbekanntes = L. Appamowskl, Ein unbekonnles Zilat aus Conirg
B jum des Theodor von Mopsuestio, in Le Muséon T1 (1958), 97-104.

Ae = Acts of the Apostlea.

ACO = E. Scuwartz and J. SBtRaUB, Acla conciliorum coumenicorum. 4 tt. Berlin,
1927-1971.

‘AME = *AME 188 MaTTa 188 Banwawm, Memorinle Patriarciarum calhedrae Orienlia
(= Liber turris V, ii, 1), ed. Gsnonn1, De Pairiarohis IT,

anacol. = anaccluthon.

Anonymus = Anonymi aucloris expositio officiorum Ecclesige, ed, CoNwoLLY, Anonymi.

APHRAATES = APHRAATES, Demonstrationes, od. J. Panrisor, in PS I, IL.

“ARBAYA, Historiz = BARHADBSABBA ‘ARBava, Historia Senclorum Patrum gui per.

© gecuti sunt propler veritatem, ed. Nav, Hisloire.

Asc = Cyrus EpEssENUs, Baplanation of the Ascension.

A8s = Acta Sanciorum, edited by the Bollandists.

B = Birmingham, Selly Oak Colleges Library, Mingana Syriac MS, 195 (1928) = EFE.

Banay, Adversus = Bavar Magwvus, Tvaclalus adversus ¢os qui dicunt ; Quemadmodum
urima ef corpus sunt unag hypostasis, ite Deus Verbum el homo sunt une hypostasis,
ed. VASCHALDE, Babai, text 291-307 firansl. 235-247.

Bar ‘Etta = Historin Bar ‘Fita, ed. Bunes, Histories I, 111-202; 111, 161-304.

Bar Koni = Turoporus Bar Koxi, Liber Scholiorum, ed. Scunr, Bar X ani,

Bag LIPHER = ABRAHAM BaR LipHEN, Inferpretatio officiorum, ed. CONNOLLY, Anonymi
I1, text 163-180/transl, 151.166.

BAUMSTARE, Geschichie = A, BAUMBTARE, Geschickfe der syrischen Lileralur mit Aus-
schhuas der christlich-palistinensischen Texte. Bonn, 1922,

BATMSTARK, Griechische = A, DBAUMSTARK, Griechische und hebriische Bibelzitgte in
der Pentateucherblirung 146'ddds von Merv, in Oriens Christianus, neue Serie 1
(1911}, 1-19.

Barmsrarx, Schrifien = A. BaUMSTARE, Die nestorianischen Sohrifien &de causis

~ festorums, in Oriens Christianue 1 {1901), 320-342.

BC = Breviarium suzxia ritum Syrorum Orienialium, id est, Chaldacorum. 3 parts. Paris,
1886-1887 (reprinted, Rome, 1938).

BEDFAN, Histoire = P. BEDIAN, Hislvire de Mar-Jabalaha, de frois aulres patriarches,
d'un prétre ¢ de deux laigues nestoriens, Paris, 1896,

BEDIaN, Nestorius = P, Bungaw, Nestorius, Le lere d'Héradide d¢ Damas. Paris,
1910.

BMAdd 7177 = British Museum, Additional MS. 7177 (1484) = Hudra.

BO = J. 8. Assmany, Bibliothecs Orientalis Clementino- Vaticana. 3 tt. Rome, 1719«
1728.
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Borre, Vocabulaire = B. BortE, Le vocabulaire ancien de la Confirmation, in La Maison-
Diey 54 (avril-juin 1958}, 5-22.

BrAUN, Timothei = (. Bravn, Timothei Patriarchae I epistulae, t. 1 (C8CO 74, 158/8yr.
30, 31). Paris, Rome, 19141915,

BricuTMAN, Liturgies = I, E. Brrousan, Liturgies Eastern and Weslern, vol, I,
Eastern Liturgies. Oxford, 1896,

BT = Nestorian breviary : Kiaba da-gdam we-d-buatar, wa-d-hudre, wa-d-kadkol, wa-d-
gazza, w-qala d-"udrane, "am Klabe d-mazmore. 3 vola. Trichur, 1960-1982,

Bupas, Bee = E. A, W. Brocg, The Book of the Bes {Anecdota Oxoniensia, Semitio
geries, I, 2}, Oxford, 1886.

BopaRr, Gevernors = E. A. W, Bunor, The Book of Governors : The Historia Monastica
of Thomas, Bishop of Murgd, 4.D. 840, 2 vols. London, 1893.

BUDGE, Histories = E. A. W. Booes, The Historics of Rabbcm Hirmizd the Persian
ahd Rebban Bar-'Idid. 2 vols. London, 1902,

¢, = century. : - :

OARR, Thomae = 8.J. Carw, Thomue Bdesseni iractatus de nalivitate Doming nosm
Jesu Christi. Tome, 1898,

1, 2 Ch == 1st, 2nd Book of Paralipomena (Chronicles).

Cnasor, Narsai = J.-B. Crapor, Narsai le, docteur b les ovigines de I'Ecole de Nsssbs
d'aprés la Chrontque de Burduadbefabba, in Journal Asiotigue, 10° série § (1905),
157-177.

Crapor, Synodicon = J.-B. Caasor, Synodicon orientale, ou recueil de synodes nestoriens.
Paris, 1902,

1. 2 Co = 1st, 2nd Epistle to the Cormthm.na

Col = Epistle to the Colossians.

ConnorLy. Anorymi = R. H. Conworny, Anonymi aucloris expositio offtcwmm
Eeclesiae Qeorgio drbelensi vulgo adscripta. 2 tt, (C3CO 64, 71, 72, 76/Syr. 25, 28,
29, 82). Paris, Rmne, 1911-1914,

CowwoLyy, Lilurgical —= R, H. ConroLry, The Liturgical Homilies of Narsai (Texts
and Studies, VIII, 1}. Cambridge, 1509, v

Const. Ap, = Constitutiones Apostolorum, ed. Fung, Didascalia 1.

Cosmas = Cosmas INpicoPLEvsTES, Topographic Christigne, edd. Worsza-Conys,
Cosmas, and WINSTEDT, Cosmas. .

C8 = Chronigue de Séert, ed. A. Scurr, J. Pirier, P. Din and . Griveau, Histoire
nestorienne inddite (Chronigue de Séert), in PO IV, 211-313; V, 217-344; VIL, 93-203;
XIII, 435-639.

D = Leningrad, Academy of Sciences, Oriental Institute, Diettrich MS. 7 (1894) — EFE.

DENzINGER, Ritus = 1, DeNzINGER, Ritus Orienfalivm, Coplorum, Syrorum el Armeno-
rum, in administrandis sasramentie, 3 th. Wiirzburg, 1863-1864,

DevrEEssE, Commeniaire = K. DEVRER3SR, Le commentaire de Théodore de Mopsueste
aur les Psanmes (J-LXXX) (ST 93). Vatican City, 1939.

DE Ynims, Erwachsenentaufe = W. nE Voims, Zur Liturgic der Erwachseneninufe bei
den Neslorianern, in OCP 9 (1943}, 460.473.

v Viies, Nestoriunismusa = W, pE VRIES, Der ¢ Neslorianismus v Theodors von Mop-
suestie in s¢iner Sakramentenlehre, in OCP 7 (1041), 91.148.

DE Vnies, Sekramenfentheologic = W, pp Vries, Sakramententheslogie bei den Neslo.
rigrern {Orientalia Christiana Analeota, 133). Rome, 1947,
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Degame, Minch = F. Diegane, Der Ménch und Preshyler Georgivs, ein unbekannter
Sckriftsteller des 7. Jakrhunderte, in Byzantinische Zeilachrift 9 (1900}, 14-51,

DierTricH, Bericht = (. DIRTTRICH, Bericht iiber neucntdeckie handsohriftliche Urkunden
zur Gesshiche des Goliesdicnstes tn der nestortanischen Kirche, in Nuachrichien von
der Kaniglichen Gesellschaft der Wissenschafien zu Goltingen, philologizch-histovische
Klaase, 1908, 160-218,

ditt, = dittography.

Dn = Daniel.

Bt = Deuteronomy.

Duvan, Histeire = R, Duvar, Hisfoire politique, religiense et Littéraire &' Bdesse Jusqu'é
la premiére croisade. Paris, 1892,

EFE = Explanations of the Feasts of the Beonomy.

Ep = Epistle to the Ephesians.

Epi = THomas BpoEssENUS, Explanation of the Epiphany, in A, ff. 46r-67r.

Euszrivs, Hist. Beel. = Evagervs Capsariensts, Historia ecclesinatica, ed. Scawants,

4

Kirchengeschichie.
Ez = Exodus.
B2k — Ezeliel.

fem. = feminine.

Fst == Cyrus EDEsSENUS, Explanation of the Fast.

Fonr, DHdascalie = F. X. Fowg, Didascalic e Conslifuliones Apostolorum. 2 vols.
- Paderborn, 1905.

#a = Epistle to the Galatians.

Grorerus MoNacHUs, Copitule = GRORGIUS Momm}ms, C
haeresibus; ed. Diekamp, Monch.

Gsmowpi, De Patriorchis = H, Gsmonnt, Maris, Amri et Slibae de Patriarchiz Nesto-
rignoTum commentari@. 2 parta, Rome, 1886-189%. .

Gn = Genesis. ) .

(ol = Hwawa Aprasenvs, Bxplenation of the Friduy of Gold, ed. A, Scuer, in PO VII,
53-617.

Grk. = Greek.

Havwaw, Fundalionis = BarnapeSapea Havvawensis, Cause fundationis scholurum,
ed. SCHER, Halwan.

Haves, Ecole = B, R. Havas, L'Hoole d"Edesse. Paris, 1930,

Heb = Epistle to the Hebrews,

Hewry, Bibliothégue = R. HENRY, Photius. Bibliothédque. 6 th. Par:s. 1959- 1971

hom. = homgeotelenton.

= mdex of chapters,

intr. = introduction.

I3 == Tesiah. _

I&o'pap, In Gn, Bz, ete. = IS30'paD MInvensis, Commeniarius in Genesim, Exodum,
etc., ed. Vaw pEN Exvoe, Commentaire.

Y2 s .l
P in Epip De

Jb = Job,
Jdt = Judith.
J¢ = Judges.

Jn = Gospel of St. John.
1 Jn = lat Epistle of St. John,
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Jon = Jonah.

Jos = Joshua.

Jr = Jeremiah.

1,2, 3,4K= 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th Book of Kinps.

Kevama, Liturgy = J. B, Y, XgvaTrA, The Liturgy of the Church of the East. Moaul, 1928,

Knraira, Marganita = J. E. Y. KeLarra, Kigha d-megre Marganita d-"al $rara d-Kres-
tyonuiz, Mosul, 1924,

L = London, British Museum, Oriental MS. 9360A (1894) = EFE,

Lewis, Qospels = A, 8. Lewis, The Old Syrine Gospels, or Bvangelion da—Mepkmreaké.
London, 1810.

lit. = literally.
Lk = Gospel of 8t. Luke.
Ly == Leviticus.

Macrran, Catholicos = A. J. MacLEAN and W. H. BrowNE, The Catholicos of the East
and his People. London, 1892,

MacLrar, Offices = A. J. Macrrax, Bast Syrian Daily Offices. London, 1894,

MacoMpir, Oldest = W. F. MacoMeir, The Qldest Knoun Text of the dnaphore of the
Apostles Addai and Mari, in OCD 32 (1966), 335-371.

Maconsrs, Synihesis = W. F, Macomser, The Theological Synthesie of Cyrus of Edessa,
an Bast Syrian Theologian of the Mid Sizth Century, in OCP 30 (1964), 5-38, 363-384,

Mapga = Tuomas Marornsis, Liber praefeciorum, ed. BUDGR, Governors.

Manr = Marr N Suravman, Nomine Palriaroharum orienlalium (= Liber turriz
V., §), ed. Gramonpl, De Patriarchis L

mase. = maseuline,

Marros, Semaines = J. MATEOS, Les « Semaines de Mysidress du Caréme chaldéen, in
L’Ovient syrien 4 (1959), 449-458,

MzekcaToR, Excerpia = Marivs Mrrcaror, Theodor: Mopsuestens excerpla, edd. J,
GarNgrrug, in PL 48, 10511060 and E. ScHwaRkTz, in ACO L, v, 1, 173-177.

Mingawa, Narsai = A. Mingawa, Narsai doctoris syri Romilige ef carmina. 2 vols.
Mosul, 1805, f

Mk = Gospel of 8t. Mark. R

M1! ="Malachi. .

MoesursTErUs, Adversus = THRODORUS MOPSUESTENU3, Adversus cos qui dicuni

. peccabuir sn nalure insidum esse, ed. E. Somwante, in ACO I, v, 1, 173-176. '

MorsuEsTENTS, Contra Hunomium = THEODORUS MorsvistEnus, Conlre Eunomiuvm,
ed. ABRAMOWSKI, Unlckunnies.

MopsUESTENUS, Contre Julionum = THEODORTS MoPSUESTENUS, Conira Julianum,
ed. 0. F, Feryzscrs, in PG 66, T15-728.

MorsuEsTeNUs, De incarnatione = THEODORUS MopsUEsTENUS, De incarnatione,
ed. Swerry, Theodori 1T, 200-312,

MopsvEstENUS, Hom. Cat. = THEoDORUS MopsUESTENTS, Homilize -catechelicae,
ed. Tonnpavu, Homélies.

MorsursTENDS, In G, Jom, ete. — THEODORUS MOPSUESTENUS, Commenlarius in
{enesim, Jonam prophelum, ele., in various editions,

Mt = 1841, Buplanation of (the Commemoration of) the Murtyrs, ed. A, BcmER, in PO
VII, 15-52.

Mry = Explanation of the Commemoration of Blessed Mart Maryam, by «one of the
teaching bretheren of the Hchool of Nisibis s, in A, ff. 26r-46r.
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MS(S). = manuscript(s).

Mi = Gospel of 3t. Matthew,

N = Alqo, Notre-Dame des Semences, Syriac MS. 156 (1887) = EFE.

n{n). = notefs).

Nagsal = Narsar, Homiline, ed. Mvaana, Narsai,

Nat = Tuonas Epessgnvs, Bxplanation of the Nativity, ed. Carg, Thomae.

Nav, Histoire = F. Nav, L'ktstoire de Barbadbelabbe “Arbaia, in PO IX. 491-831;
XXTIT, 177-343.

Nav, Nesiorius = F, Nau, P. Bepsax and M. Brikice, Nestorius, Le livre &’ Héraclide
de Damuas. Paris, 1910,

Nb = Numbers.

Nesriz = E. NesTLE, E. NesTLE and K. ALAND, Novum f{‘esaxmenmm gragce et lafine,
20th ed. Stuttgart, 1961.

NesrorIvus, Homikioe = NEsror1US, Homiline in benfationes Doming, ed. Nav, Nestorius,
333-258.

NEstortus, Liber = Nestor1vus, Liber Heracleideos, ed. BEDIAN, Nestorius.

OCP = Orientalia Christiang Periodica.

OpTiz DE UnBmwa, Vetus = I, OrTiz pE UnBia, Velus Bvengelium Syrorum ef exinde
exgerplum Diatesseron Tatinni (Biblia Polyplotta Matritensia, VI). Madrid, 1967,

1 P = 1st Epistle of St. Peter.

PEETERS, (bservalions = P, PECLTERS, Obsemﬂwm sur lo vie syriague de Mar Abd,
catholicos de I' Eglise Perse (540-552), in Miscellunca Giovanni Mercati, vol. V, Storia
ecclesiastics, — dirdite (ST 126). Vatican City, 1946, 65-112.

Pesh. = Peshitta Bible, ed. Biblia Sacra juxta versionem simplicem guae dicitur Pachilia.
3 vols, Beirut, 1951,

PG = J.-P. Mion®, Patrologia graeca.

Pk = Epistle to the Philippians,

PamLoronys = JoANNES PHILOPONUS, De opsfww mundi, ed. REICHARDY, Philopons.

Phkm = Epistle to Philemon.

Paorius, Myrobiblon == PHoTIUs CONSTANTINOFOLITANUE, M yrobabfon, sive Bablw-
theea, ed, HENRY, Bibliothéque. -

PL = J.-P. M1ows, Patrologm latina.

pl. = plural. -

Prt = Cynus Epgssenvus, Explunalion of Pentecost Sunday.

PO = R. Grarriv and F. Nav, Palrologia orientalis,

Pos1 = Post, Explanation of the Fast, in A, ff. 67r-76r,

Pr = Proverba.

prol. = prologue, : : .

P8 = R. GRAFFIN, Patrologin syrisca. 3 tt. Paris, 1894-1926. '

Ps(s) = Psalmis). - )

Psc = Cyrus Enessenus, Explanation of the Pasch.

Pan = Cyrus EDEssENUs, Faplanation of the Passion,

Raxs, Confirmation = A. RAES, Ot se frouve la Confirmation dane le vite syro.oriental 7
in L'Orient syrien 1 {1956), 239.254.

Raurrs = A, Ramvys, Sepluaginta, 5th ed, Stuttgart, 1952,

RercHaRDT, Philoponi = W. REICHARDY, Joannis Philoponi, De opificio mundi, libri
V11 {Seriptorea sacri et profani, 1). Leipzig, 1897,
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Rruss, Malthius.Kom. = J. Revuss, Matthdus-Kommentare aus der gmeckwckm Kirche
(Texte und Untersuchungen, 61}. Berlin, 1957.

Rm = Epistle to the Romans.

Rog = Hwana ApiasEnvs, Explunation of the Jhgmicm, ed. A, Scmrr, in PO VII,
63-82,

Rsr = Cynus EpEssEnvs, Explanation of the Resurrection.

Rupoven, Mandder = K. Ruporew, e Mandier. 2 vols. Gittingen, 1960-1981,

Bufma = Rudma d-geryane w-Surraye wo-§ithe w-zummara w-cwangaliyon, d-metgreyn
b-hadbiabbe wa-b-‘¢'de maranaye wa-b-dukrone, ak faksa d-Dayre ‘Bllayic. Mosul,
1924.

8 = Béert, Choldean Archiepiscopal Residence, MS. 82 (16th ¢.) = EFE.

1, 2 8 = lst, 2nd Book of Samuel (Kinga).

Saciav, Pragmenia = E. Saonav, Theodori Mopsussteni fragmenta syrinca. Leipeig,
1869, :

BaLomon, Apis = Savomow BassorEnsis, Liber apis, ed. Bupar, Hee.

SCHARDER, Kontier = H. H. ScHABDER, Die Kantder, in Die Weli des Orients 1 (1947-
1952), 288.298 (reprinted in H. H. ScrArDRR, Studien 2ur men&ahsohen Religions.
geschichte. Darmstadt, 1068, 242-252).

Somsr, Bar Kéni = A. SceEER, Theodorus Bor Koni, Liber scholiorum. 2 tt. {C3C0O 55,
69/8yr. 19, 26), Paris, 1910-1912,

Soumer, Eeole = A. Scubr, Eoole de Nisibe, son origine, ses réglements eb ses hommes
célébres (in Arabic), Beirub, 1905

HouBR, Habwan = A, SonER, Mar Barhedbiabbe ‘Arbayae, évégue de Halwan (VI¢
sitcle}. Cause de la fondution des écoles, in PO IV, 316-404,

SBcHER, Profession = A. Soutn, La profession de foi ¢ réviter par les évégues (avant Pordina-
ton), in PO VII, 82-87.

Benwanez, Kirchengeschichte = E. Scawartz and T. Moumwmsew, Pusebiug Werke
vol. II, Die Kirchengeschichte. 3 parts. Leipzig, 1903.1900. - ’

flept. = Septuagint version of the Old Testament, ed. Ranvrs, :

Bg. = gingular, S Sor

8i = Birach (Kecleataaticns).

BT = Studi e T'esti.

Srasn, Pouluskom. = K., Sraas, Pauluskommentare aus der griechischen Kirche (Nau-
testamentliche Abhandlungen, 15}, Miinster, 1933.

Swm-m, Theodori = H, B, SWETE, Theodori episcopi Mop&ueaﬁam tn epistolas B, Pcmh
comsmentardi, 2 vols. Cambridge, 188(-1882. .

Byr. = Syriae. - . A

T = Vatican City, Collegio Teutonico, MS. 44 (1897) = EFE, o

1, 2 Th = lst, 2nd Epistle’ to the Thessalonians.

THEOVORETUS, Jn Canticum = THEODORETUS CYRENSIS, Explanatio in Camcum.
Canticorum, ed. J. L. ScuoLze, in PG 81, 27-214. :
THEODORETUS, Queastiones = THEoDORETUS CYRENsiS, In loce difficilia Scriplurce

Sacrae quacstiones selectae, ed. J. L. ScHuLss, in PG 80, 75-858. ’

Truotnevs I, Bpwstulae, od. BRAUN, Timothet.

1, 2 T'm = 1st, 2nd Epistle to Timothy. -

ToRNEAU, Homélies = R. ToNNBAT and R. DEVREESSE, Les homélies m!écfaétsqaea de
Thiodore de Mopsueste (ST 148). Vatican City, 1949,
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Tonngav, Interpréiation = R. Tonneavu, Théodore de Mopsucste. Inlerprétation (du
Livre} de la Gendse, in Le Muséon 66 (10563), 45-64. ;

tranal, = translation.

Tt = Epistle to Titus,

Vax vex EYNDE, Commentaire = J.-M. Vosr and C. Vax pEN Evnpg, Commentaire
d'lso'dad de Mery sur P Ancien Testamend. 5 t4. (CSCO 126, 156, 176, 179, 223, 230,
303, 304, 328, 329 [ Byr. 67, 75, 80, 81, 06, 97, 128, 129, 146, 147}. Louvsin, 1950-
1972.

Vagcraroe, Bebai = A, VascHaLDE, Debai Magni Liber de unione (CSCQ 79, 80f
Byr. 34, 35). Paris, Rome, 1015,

VooBus, Nisibis == A, VOOBUS, History of the School of Nisibis (CSCO 266/5ubsidia 28),
Louvain, 1986, .

Yorz, Bechatologie = P. Vovrz, Die Eschalologic der jidischen Gemeinde in neutestament-
lichen Zeitalter, 2nd ed. Tubingen, 1934,

voN Dopscutitz, Prologue = B. vow Donscrirz, 4 Hitherio Unpublished Prologue
lo the Acls of the Apostles (probably by Theodore of Mopsuestiz), in The American
Journal of Theology 2 (1898}, 353-387.

Vost, Theodori = J.-M. Vosts, Theodori Mopsuesteni commentarius in Evangels
Johanniz Apostolt (CSCO 115, 116{Syr. 62, 63), Paris, Louvain, 1940,

W = Washington, D.C., Catholic University of America, Hyvernat Syriac MS. 8 {1889)
= EFE.

WickaM, Cradle = W. A. Wigram and E, T, A, Wickas, The Cradle of Mankind :
Life in Bostern Kurdistan, 2nd ed, London, 1922,

WiINSTEDT, Cosmas = X, O, WinstEDT, The Christian Topography of Cosmas Indico-
pleustes. Cambridge, 1909, '

Worska-Convs, Cosmaz = W, Worsga-Convus, Cosmas Indicopleustés, Topographie
chréitenne. 2 t6. (SBources chrétiennes, 141, 159). Paria, 1368.1970.

WeiGHT, Ecclesiastiond = W. WrieHT and N. McLiax, The Feclesiastical Hislory of
Eusebius #n Syricc. Cambridge, 1895,

Ze = Zechariah.




